MARILLA TOWNSHIP Ordinance 2021-2

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MARILLA TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE RECREATIONAL MARIHUANA ESTABLISHMENTS AS PERMITTED USES IN THE ZONING DISTRICTS SPECIFIED

THE TOWNSHIP OF MARILLA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. Amendment of Section 18.06.

The Table of Land Uses within Section 18.06 of the Marilla Township Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended to add the following uses as Permitted Uses in the Zoning Districts specified, but only after obtaining a permit under the Marilla Township Recreational Marihuana Establishment Ordinance:

Class A Marihuana Growers in the Rural-Residential District (RR-1) and the Residential District (R-1)

Class B Marihuana Growers in the Rural-Residential District (RR-1) and the Residential District (R-1)

Class C Marihuana Growers in the Rural-Residential District (RR-1)

Marihuana Microbusinesses in the Rural-Residential District (RR-1) and the Residential District (R-1)

Marihuana Processors in the Rural-Residential District (RR-1)

Marihuana Retailers in the Commercial-Residential District (CR-1)

Marihuana Safety Compliance Facilities in the Rural-Residential

District (RR-1)

Section 2. Validity.

If any section, provision or clause of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not effect any remaining portions or application of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid portion or application.

Section 3. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective eight (8) days after being published in a newspaper of general circulation within the Township.
Ordinance No. 2 was adopted on the 13 th day of April <u>,</u> 2021, by th

Ordinance No. 2 was adopted on the 13 th day of April, 2021, by the Marilla Township Board as follows:
Motion by:
Seconded by:
Yeas:
Nays:
Absent:
Betty Buda Joy, Clerk
Douglas Glick, Supervisor
I certify that this is a true copy of Ordinance No. that was adopted at a regular meeting of the Marilla Township Board on April 13, 2021 and published in the on, February 4, 2021.
Dated: Betty Buda Joy, Clerk